## NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Public Sector Employment and Management Act

## **REVOCATION OF DETERMINATION 1043 of 2013**

I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, the Commissioner for Public Employment, in pursuance of section 14(2) of the Public Sector Employment and Management Act and with reference to section 43 of the Interpretation Act, revoke Determination Number 1043

## **DETERMINATION NUMBER 1017 OF 2018**

## SATELLITE TELEVISION OR INTERNET SERVICE REIMBURSEMENT

- I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, Commissioner for Public Employment, in pursuance of section 14(2) of the Public Sector Employment and Management Act and with reference to section 13(a) of that Act, determine that:
- 1. An Employee covered by the Northern Territory Public Sector 2017 2021 Enterprise Agreement and stationed in a remote locality may apply to receive a payment of up to \$500 to offset the costs associated with the installation and initial subscription towards a satellite based pay television or satellite internet
- An Employee is eligible to receive a second payment within a 12 month period after receiving the first payment if the employee voluntarily transfers or is promoted to another remote locality.
- 3. An employee is eligible to receive subsequent payments where the Employee is transferred at the direction of the Agency to one or more remote localities.
- 4. The Employee will be responsible for the ongoing subscription charges associated with the service.
- 5. The purpose of the Determination is to address recruitment and retention issues in remote localities.
- 6. This Determination is to have effect on and from 10 August 2017.
- This Determination will cease to have effect on the nominal expiry date of the Northern Territory Public Sector 2017 - 2021 Enterprise Agreement, or upon the commencement of a new enterprise agreement, whichever is the latter.

15/6/2018 Date

CRAIG ALLEN

Commissioner for Public Employment